UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 422 KIOWA COUNTY, GREENSBURG, KANSAS

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

JANUARY 13, 2025

CALL The Board of Education of Unified School District No. 422, State of Kansas, Kiowa County, met for a regular meeting at the school district

ORDER: office, 710 S. Main Street in Greensburg. The meeting was called to

order by Ki Gamble at 7:11 p.m.

MEMBERS: Ki Gamble, David Allison, Tyler Heinson, and Mike Greenleaf (by

phone)

ABSENT: Jamie Brown, J. Wynn Fleener, Cory Zenger

STAFF: Brandie Waldschmidt, Stephanie White-Neuhold, Travis Powell,

Cassie Kirby

AUDIENCE: Patrick Janssen

ELECT A motion was made by David Allison and seconded by Tyler Heinson

PRESIDENT: to elect Ki Gamble as board president.

Yes: 4 No: 0 PASSED

NOMINATE A motion was made by David Allison and seconded by Tyler Heinson

VICE to elect Mike Greenleaf as board vice president. Mike Greenleaf

PRESIDENT: declined the nomination.

ELECT A motion was made by Tyler Heinson and seconded by Mike

VICE Greenleaf to elect David Allison as board vice president.

PRESIDENT: Yes: 4 No: 0 PASSED

APPROVE A motion was made by Tyler Heinson and seconded by David Allison

AGENDA: to approve the agenda with one addition:

1. Executive session – non-elected personnel

Yes: 4 No: 0 PASSED

Jamie Brown arrived at 7:14 p.m.

APPROVE A motion was made by Tyler Heinson and seconded by David Allison

MINUTES: to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held December 9, 2024.

Yes: 5 No: 0 PASSED

Page Two, January 13, 2025

APPROVE A motion was made by Tyler Heinson and seconded by David Allison to approve payment of January bills in the amount of \$248,445.76. **PAYMENT**

OF BILLS: Yes: 5 No: 0 **PASSED**

TIMES With no action taken, meeting times will remain as adopted for the

remainder of the 2024-25 fiscal year. **UNCHANGED:**

TABLE A motion was made by Jamie Brown and seconded by Tyler Heinson to table scheduling board meeting dates for the second half of 2025 **SCHEDULING** (July through December) until the July 2025 organizational meeting. MEETING

DATES: Yes: 5 No: 0 **PASSED**

The superintendent reviewed policy updates recommended by KASB. **REVIEW** The board will vote on adopting the updates at a future meeting. POLICIES:

EXECUTIVE A motion was made by Jamie Brown and seconded by David Allison that the board and administration go into executive session at 7:43 SESSION:

p.m. to discuss staffing, pursuant to the non-elected personnel exception under the Kansas Open Meeting Act, and that the open

meeting will resume at 8:00 p.m. Yes: 5 No: 0 **PASSED**

HIRE A motion was made by Jamie Brown and seconded by David Allison

to hire Brian Deterding to serve as transportation director for the TRANSPORT.

2025-26 year. DIRECTOR:

> Yes: 5 No: 0 **PASSED**

HIRE A motion was made by Jamie Brown and seconded by Tyler Heinson

FORENSICS to hire Angela Walters as assistant forensics coach for the 2024-25

ASSISTANT: season.

> Yes: 5 No: 0 **PASSED**

APPROVE A motion was made by Jamie Brown and seconded by David Allison

to approve Brad Lingafelter as a substitute teacher. SUBSTITUTE:

> Yes: 5 No: 0 **PASSED**

HIRE A motion was made by Jamie Brown and seconded by David Allison

INDUSTRIAL to hire Bobby Waldschmidt as industrial arts teacher for the 2025-26

ARTS TEACHER: school year.

> Yes: 5 No: 0 **PASSED**

Page Three, January 13, 2025

ACCEPT RESIGNATIONS:	A motion was made by Jamie Brown and seconded by Tyler Heinson to accept the resignations of Ron Clayton and Sue Greenleaf, both effective on May 21, 2025. Yes: 5 No: 0 PASSED
REPORTS:	Principal Stephanie White-Neuhold reported on staff training and school activities.
	Principal Travis Powell reported on school activities. He informed the board that winter homecoming has been rescheduled for Saturday, February 8, when we will host Spearville for basketball.
	Superintendent Brandie Waldschmidt reviewed legal maximum budget projections, and she reported on a recent Power School data breach.
ADJOURNMENT:	President Ki Gamble declared the meeting adjourned at 8:25 p.m.
	President, Board of Education
	Clerk, Board of Education